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LIMITED WARRANTY

CLIMAX Portable Machine Tools, Inc. (hereafter referred to as“ CLIMAX”) warrants that all new machines
are free from defects in materials and workmanship. Thiswarranty isavailable to the original purchaser for a
period of two years after delivery. If the original purchaser finds any defect in materials or workmanship
within the warranty period, the original purchaser should contact its factory representative and return the
entire machine, shipping prepaid, to the factory. CLIMAX will, at its option, either repair or replace the
defective machine at no charge and will return the machine with shipping prepaid.

CLIMAX warrants that all parts are free from defects in materials and workmanship, and that all labor has
been performed properly. Thiswarranty is available to the customer purchasing parts or labor for a period of
90 days after delivery of the part or repaired machine or 180 days on used machines and components. If the
customer purchasing parts or labor finds any defect in materials or workmanship within the warranty period,
the purchaser should contact its factory representative and return the part or repaired machine, shipping pre-
paid, to the factory. CLIMAX will, at its option, either repair or replace the defective part and/ or correct any
defect in the labor performed, both at no charge, and return the part or repaired machine shipping prepaid.

These warranties do not apply to the following:

Damage after the date of shipment not caused by defects in materials or workmanship
Damage caused by improper or inadequate machine maintenance

Damage caused by unauthorized machine modification or repair

Damage caused by machine abuse

Damage caused by using the machine beyond its rated capacity

All other warranties, express or implied, including without limitation the warranties of merchantability and
fitness for a particular purpose are disclaimed and excluded.

Terms of sale

Be sureto review the terms of sale which appear on the reverse side of your invoice. These terms control and
limit your rights with respect to the goods purchased from CLIMAX.

About this manual

CLIMAX provides the contents of this manual in good faith as a guideline to the operator. CLIMAX cannot
guarantee that the information contained in this manual is correct for applications other than the application
described in this manual. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.
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1 INTRODUCTION

IN THIS CHAPTER:
11HOW TOUSE THISMANUAL = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = o o o o oo oo o m o m e o s 1
12SAFETY ALERTS = = = = = = = = = = = & o o e o o e e o e et mmmmmmm- - 1
1.3 GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - - - - - - 2
1.4 MACHINE-SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = - - = - - - - - - - - - 3
1.5 RISK ASSESSMENT AND HAZARD MITIGATION = - = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = - - = - - oo oo o - 4
1.6 RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo oo oo oo e o s 5
A K T R 6
1.7.1 LABEL IDENTIFICATION = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo oo oo o - - 6

1.1 HOw TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual describes information necessary for the setup, operation, mainte-
nance, storage, shipping, and decommissioning of the SRV Quick Set.

The first page of each chapter includes a summary of the chapter contents to help
you locate specific information. The appendices contain supplemental product
information to aid in setup, operation, and maintenance tasks.

Read this entire manual to familiarize yourself with the SRV Quick Set before
attempting to set it up or operateit.

1.2 SAFETY ALERTS

Pay careful attention to the safety aerts printed throughout this manual. Safety
alertswill call your attention to specific hazardous situations that may be encoun-
tered when operating this machine.

Examples of safety alerts used in this manual are defined herel:

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in
death or severe injury.

/" WARNING

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in
death or severe injury.

1. For more information on safety alerts, refer to ANSI/NEMA Z535.6-2011, Product
safety Information in Product Manuals, Instructions, and Other Collateral Materials.

P/N 98451, Rev. 1 Page 1



/\ CAUTION

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
minor or moderate injury.

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
property damage, equipment failure, or undesired work results.

1.3 GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

CLIMAX leads the way in promoting the safe use of portable machine tools and
valvetesters. Safety isajoint effort. You, the end user, must do your part by being
aware of your work environment and closely following the operating procedures
and safety precautions contained in this manual, as well as your employer’s safety
guidelines.

Observe the following safety precautions when operating or working around the
machine.

Training — Before operating this or any machine tool, you should receive
instruction from aqualified trainer. Contact CLIMAX for machine-specific
training information.

Risk assessment — Working with and around this machine poses risks to
your safety. Y ou, the end user, are responsible for conducting arisk assess-
ment of each job site before setting up and operating this machine.

Intended use — Use this machine in accordance with the instructions and
precautions in this manual. Do not use this machine for any purpose other
than its intended use as described in this manual.

Personal protective equipment — Always wear appropriate personal pro-
tective gear when operating this or any other machine tool.

Work area — Keep the work area around the machine clear of clutter. Restrain
cords and hoses connected to the machine. Keep other cords and hoses
away from the work area.

Lifting — Many CLIMAX machine components are very heavy. Whenever
possible, lift the machine or its components using proper hoisting equip-
ment and rigging. Always use designated lifting points on the machine.

Lock-out/tag-out — Lock-out and tag-out the machine before performing
mai ntenance.

Moving parts — CLIMAX machines have numerous exposed moving parts
and interfaces that can cause severe impact, pinching, cutting, and other
injuries. Except for stationary operating controls, avoid contact with mov-
ing parts by hands or tools during machine operation. Remove gloves and

Page 2 SRV Quick Set Operating Manual



@ALDEH

secure hair, clothing, jewelry, and pocket items to prevent them from
becoming entangled in moving parts.

1.4 MACHINE-SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Eye hazard — This machine produces metal chips during operation. Always
wear eye protection when operating the machine.

Sound level — This machine produces potentially harmful sound levels.
Hearing protection is required when operating this machine or working
around it. During testing, the machine produced the sound levels® listed in

Table 1-1.
TABLE 1-1. SOUND LEVELS
. Motor
Sound power 85.8 dBA

Operator sound pressure 75.5 dBA

Bystander sound pressure | 76. 0 dBA

Hazardous environments — Do not operate the machine in environments
where potentially explosive materials, toxic chemicals, or radiation may be
present.

Pressurization — Do not over-pressurize the valve test system beyond the
limits described in this manual and on machine labels. Do not pressurize
the system while the side panels are removed from the test console.

Test gauges — Do not use any gauge above itsrating. Do not remove test
gauges while the system is pressurized.

Utility service requirements — Do not exceed the pressure ratings stated in
this manual and on the machine labels.

1. Machine sound testing was conducted in accordance with European Harmonized
Standards EN 1SO 3744:2010 and EN 11201:2010.
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1.5 RISK ASSESSMENT AND HAZARD MITIGATION

To achieve the intended results and to promote safety, the operator must under-
stand and follow the design intent, set-up, and operation practices that are unique
to valve testers.

The operator must perform an overall review and on-site risk assessment of the
intended application. Due to the unique nature of high-pressure valve testing, iden-
tifying one or more hazards that must be addressed is typical.

When performing the on-site risk assessment, it is important to consider the valve
tester and the workpiece as awhole.

A\ WARNING

High-pressure valve testing may result in the sudden, unexpected
release of stored energy with the potential to cause property damage or
personnel injury. Potential hazards may include the possibility of high-
velocity fluid escaping and high-energy projectile impact. The end-user
must assess the application and install protective barrier devices as
appropriate.

Orient the safety relief valve away from the operator, towards the rear
corner of the basin and splash guard.

Page 4 SRV Quick Set Operating Manual
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1.6 RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST

The following checklist is not intended to be an all inclusive list of thingsto watch
out for when setting up and operating this valve testing machine. However, these
checklists are typical of the types of risks the assembler and operator should con-
sider. Use these checklists as part of your risk assessment:

TABLE 1-2. RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST BEFORE SET-UP

Before set-up

O

| took note of all the warning labels on the machine.

| removed or mitigated all identified risks (such as tripping, cutting, crushing, entan-
glement, shearing, or falling objects).

| considered the need for personnel safety guarding and installed any necessary
guards.

| considered the potential hazards that are inherent in high-pressure valve testing,
including the possibility of high velocity fluid escape or workpiece fragmentation,
and have installed appropriate protective barriers.

| read the machine assembly instructions (Section 3) and took inventory of all the
items required but not supplied (Section 2.7).

| considered how this machine operates and identified the best placement for the
controls, cabling, and the operator.

| evaluated and mitigated any other potential risks specific to my work area.

TABLE 1-3. RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST S SET-UP

After set-up

OO O O o O

| checked that the machine is safely installed (according to Section 3).

| identified all possible pinch points, such as those caused by rotating parts, and
informed the affected personnel.

| followed the required maintenance checklist (Section 5).

| checked that all affected personnel have the recommended personal protective
equipment, as well as any site-required or regulatory equipment.

| checked that all affected personnel understand and are clear of the danger zone.

| evaluated and mitigated any other potential risks specific to my work area.

P/N 98451, Rev. 1

Page 5



1.7 LABELS

1.7.1 Label identification

The following warning and identification |abels should be on your machine. If any

are defaced or missing, contact CLIMAX immediately for replacements.

TABLE 1-4. LABELS

P/N 29154

Label: serial
number plate

P/N 79328

Label: read the
operating manual

P/N 80905

Warning label:

P/N 81008

Warning label: wear

Warning label:
hazard present

hand crush ear and eye protec-
hazard tion
P/N 82144 PN 87593

Warning label: read
| the operating man-
! ual

A
&

P/N 88497

P/N 89497

Warning label:
do not exceed
the maximum

pressure rating

P/N 89498

Warning label: do

not release the
clamp while the
valve is pressurized

Page 6
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TABLE 1-4. LABELS

P/N 90160

Warning label:
potential sud-
den release of
pressure

P/N 97241

Calder SRV Quick
Set label

P/N 97365

Calder SRV
Quick Set label

To identify label locations, refer to the exploded views in Appendix A.
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2 OVERVIEW
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2.1 FEATURES AND COMPONENTS

The SRV Quick Set isasystem designed to test and set safety relief valves using

water or air.

A\ WARNING

This machine is for testing safety relief valves only. Using the machine
to test other valves (control valves, gate valves, etc.) could cause

severe damage to the machine and injure personnel.

Principal components of the SRV Quick Set include:

Test console — this controls the test pressure of the valve being tested.

Clamp fixture — this holds the valve being tested and maintains a seal

between the test equipment and the valve being tested.

The maximum test pressure is 6,000 psi (614 bar) in nitrogen, gas, and liquid (if

equipped).

2.2 OPTIONAL UPGRADES

Optional upgrades include the following (see Table 2-10 on page 21 for more

option specifications):

* Vacuumtable
o Vavesize 2—24" (51-610 mm)
o Pressurerange: -7 to 100 psi (-0.5to0 6.9 bar)
o Separate manual clamp table

* 360° splash screen

o Door to help contain fluid within the catch basin

o Viewing window on door
e Skid

o Skid allows console and clamp to move together

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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o Left-hand or right-hand orientation of primary clamping station
available.
» Gasover water testing
o Allowswater testing of valve
o Usesmunicipal water supply
o Includes catch basin
o Pressurizes with gasinlet pressure
* Vessel size: available with 1, 2.5, and 5 gallons (3.8, 9.5, 19 liters)
* Digital gauge
o Digital gauge can beinstalled at factory
o NPT adapters
o Allowsfor thetesting of NPT ported valves
o Sized 0.5-2" (13-51 mm)
o Femaleand male ports
» Gas booster
o 9-galon DOT bottle storage
o Plumbsdirectly into the inlet tube and pneumatic conditioner
o Existinginletisfor shop air or spent bottles
o 6,000 psi (414 bar) maximum output
o Mounted inside the console
« DAAS
o Monitor, keyboard, and mouse included
o Digital leak detection included
* Air compressor
o 6,000 psi (414 bar) compressor
o Stand-alone skid
o On-board storage
» Largefluid path
o 3/4", 1", and 2"(19, 25, 51 mm) outlet seal plate as option
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CLAMP ARM
EXTENSION

2 3

BASE SEAL  cLAMP ARM
PLATE

4
CLAMP ARM
RAILS

FIGURE 2-1. HYDRAULIC CLAMP TABLE COMPONENTS

TABLE 2-1. HYDRAULIC CLAMP TABLE IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 Clamp arm extension
2 Base seal plate
3 Clamp arm
4 Clamp arm rails
5 1/2" (13 mm) adapter
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1
TOGGLE

CLAMP

SEAL PLATE 2
SPUD

ADJUSTMENT
SCREW

SEAL PLATE 3

FIGURE 2-2. VACUUM CLAMP TABLE COMPONENTS (IF EQUIPPED)

TABLE 2-2. VACUUM CLAMP TABLE IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 Toggle clamp
2 Seal plate spud
3 Seal plate
4 Adjustment screw

2.3 CONTROLS
The controls are all located on the control console and the clamp fixture console.
TABLE 2-3. LABEL DEFINITION OVERVIEW
Component Definition

F-01 Water Screen (if equipped)

F-04 Air Supply Filter

F-05 Vacuum Tester Filter (if equipped)

G-01 Test/Vessel Pressure

G-02 Clamp Pressure
Page 12 SRV Quick Set Operating Manual




TABLE 2-3. LABEL DEFINITION OVERVIEW
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Component Definition
G-03 Vacuum Test Pressure (if equipped)
G-04 Gas Booster Storage Pressure (if equipped)
L-01 Air Supply Lubricator
M-01 Vacuum Test Flow Meter (if equipped)
PCV-01 Test Pressure Control
PCV-04 Clamp Pressure Control
PCV-07 Vacuum Control Valve
T-01 Hydraulic Tank
T-02 Test Pressure Vessel
T-03 Gas Booster Storage Tank (if equipped)
V-04 Seal Plate Block Valve
V-05 Vessel Vent Valve (if equipped)

V-07 Seal Plate Drain Valve

V-09 Clamp Pressure Drain Valve

V-10 Shop Air Supply Valve

V-13 Water Fill Valve (if equipped)

V-14 Vacuum Test Selector (if equipped)

V-15 Vacuum Test Control Valve (if equipped)
V-16 Gas Booster Air Supply (if equipped)
V-17 Gas Booster Vessel Isolation (if equipped)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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BOOSTER
OPTION

3
VACUUM
OPTION
10 CLAMP CONTROLS
CONTROLS
9 E-sToP
8 GASOVER
WATER OPTION
CONTROLS

7 GAS BOOSTER
OPTION

GAS BOOSTER ENABLE  PCV-01
AIR SUPPLY? 5 4

6
FIGURE 2-3. CONSOLE CONTROLS OVERVIEW

TABLE 2-4. CONSOLE CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 G-01
2 Booster option
3 Vacuum option controls
4 PCV-01
5 Enable
6 Gas booster option/air supply?
7 Gas booster option
8 Gas over water option controls
9 E-stop
10 Clamp controls
11 V-04
12 V-07
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FIGURE 2-4. CLAMP CONTROLS

TABLE 2-5. CLAMP CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 V-09
2 G-02
3 PCV-04

FIGURE 2-5. GAS BOOSTER OPTION CONTROLS
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TABLE 2-6. GAS BOOSTER CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 G-04
2 V-07
3 V-16

M-01

G-03

FIGURE 2-6. VACUUM OPTION CONTROLS

TABLE 2-7. VACUUM OPTION CONTROL IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 M-01
2 G-03
3 V-14
4 V-15
5 PCV-07
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V-13

FIGURE 2-7. GAS OVER WATER OPTION CONTROLS

TABLE 2-8. GAS OVER WATER CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 V-05
2 V-13
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1
T-03 —
2

VACUUM
OUTLET

TEST GAS

INLET
4
F-02

FILL ELBOW

SHOP AIR
INLET

9
F-04

13
L-01

F-01

FIGURE 2-8. REAR CONSOLE CONTROLS

TABLE 2-9. REAR CONSOLE CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 T-03
2 Vacuum outlet

3

Test gas inlet

Page 18
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TABLE 2-9. REAR CONSOLE CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION
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Number Component
4 F-02
5 T-01
6 Fill elbow
7 V-10
8 Shop air inlet
9 F-04
10 Drain
11 Water inlet
12 F-01
13 L-01

FIGURE 2-9. CONSOLE INTERIOR CONTROL (F-05)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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2.4 DIMENSIONS

Figure 2-10 shows the machine dimensions.

67.1
5 11.0 i
o a0
DY
\—6X p .55 | i
SECTION B-B T
SCALE 1/30 SECTION C-C
SCALE 1/30
8.0 = =10 63.7 A
i | B
. NUT
e
" 84.2 - — 86.0
ot
|
SECTION A-A TA
SCALE 1/30 ——C
7 30 60 ) ?D
35.9
39.9
& A % ® ‘3
SECTION D-D D

SCALE 1/30

FIGURE 2-10. DIMENSIONS
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2.5

SPECIFICATIONS

TABLE 2-10. SPECIFICATIONS

Test media:
Maximum gas test pressure:

Maximum water test pressure
(optional):

Types of valves that can be tested:

Operating temperature range:

Shop air required:

Valve size:

Clamp tonnage:

Vessel size:

Fluid path:

Approximate machine weight

(does not include all options):

Test media:

Maximum water test pressure
(optional):

Strainer:

Maximum inlet pressure:

Types of valves that can be tested:

Maximum vacuum:
Maximum pressure:

Approximate weight:

Minimum inlet pressure:

Air, nitrogen

6,000 psi (414 bar)
6,000 psi (414 bar)

Safety relief valves

33-140°F (0.5-60°C)
100-150 psi at 40 scfm
(6.9-10.3 bar at 1.13 m3/min)
1/2-10" (13-254 mm)

30 tons (27 tonne)

options: 40 and 60 ton (36 and 54 tonne)

1 gallon (3.8 liter)

options: 2.5 and 5 gallons (9.5 and 19 liters)
3/4" (19 mm)

options: 1" (25 mm)

1.700 lbs (771 kg)

Gas over liquid option

Water, antifreeze
6,000 psi (414 bar)

80 mesh
70 psi (4.8 bar)
Vacuum option
Tank Breather valves
15 inHG
100 psi (6.9 bar)
400 Ibs (181 kg)
Gas booster option
100 psi (6.9 bar) compressed air
250 psi (17 bar) minimum spend bottles

options: 12", 14" and 16" (305, 356, and 406 mm)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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TABLE 2-10. SPECIFICATIONS

Maximum outlet pressure: 6,000 psi (414 bar)
Approximate weight: 150 Ibs (181 kg)
NPT options

1/2", 3/4", 1", 2" (13, 19, 25, 51 mm)
Sizes:
Male and female

Compressor options

6,000 psi [414 bar] (see compressor manufacturer’s operat-

Maximum output: ing manual for additional information)

Foot pedal option

Allows for soft clamp of the valve without having to control the

OIS [ CIpATet clamp pump at the console

/\, WARNING

Do not use the machine in any application that exceeds these operating
specifications. Failure to follow these guidelines could result in
personnel injury and property damage, and will void the warranty.

2.6 SAFETY FEATURES

Table 2-11 shows safety feature functions.

TABLE 2-11. SAFETY FEATURE FUNCTIONS

Prevent over pressurization of machine from

Inlet relief: .
inlet supply

Saf Mechanical Interlock
afety:
Pressure Indicator Light

Release fluid in High Pressure Test circuit
. Stop increase of Clamp Pressure
Emergency stop:

Stop increasing of test pressure on vacuum
table

Test-enable button: | Allows fluid flow from regulator to test vessel

Splash shield: Keep test fluids off of operators

360° splash shield: Contains test fluid within catch basin
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2.7 ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED

The following items are required but not supplied in your CLIMAX product kit:

Shop air (100-150 psi [6.9-10.3 bar])

Hydraulic fluid AW-32 or AW-46

Air tool oil (general purpose, such asAW-32)

L ock-out/tag-out device

High-pressure supply, such as a compressor, gas booster, or charged
tanks

» Utility connections to shop air, high-pressure supply, and drain

» Water source with 70 psi (3.5 bar) maximum pressure (if applicable)
» High pressure supply gauge from high pressure supply

P/N 98451, Rev. 1 Page 23
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3 SETUP

IN THIS CHAPTER:

3.1 RECEIPTAND INSPECTION = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & o oo e s o mm e oo mm s n oo s 25

32LIFTINGANDRIGGING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo oo oo oo oo oo 25

3.3 SECURING THETESTSTAND = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - oo oo oo oo oo o o 26
3.3.1 CEMENT IN PLACE (OPTION 1 — RECOMMENDED) - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - 26
3.3.2 DRILL AND ANCHOR (OPTION 2) = = = = = = = = = = = = - oo e s o oo e o m e o 27

3.4 FILLING THE RESERVOIR AND LUBRICATOR = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - oo oo oo m e mn oo 27

35 INSTALLING UTILITIES = = = = = = = = = = = = = o s e s o o o e oo fm e ma e 28
3.5.1 CONNECTING AR FROM THE SOURCE - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - - - - - - - 28
3.5.2 CONNECTING WATER FROM THE SOURCE - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - - - - - 28
3.5.3 HIGH-PRESSURE SOURCES FOR TESTING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - - 28
3.5.4 TETHERING THE HOSES (DOT BOTTLE, AS APPLICABLE) - - - - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - -« - - 29
3.5.5 CONNECTING TO VENTS ORDRAINS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - o oo oo oo o 29

This section describes the setup and assembly procedures for the SRV Quick Set
safety relief valve tester.

RECEIPT AND INSPECTION

Your CLIMAX product was inspected and tested prior to shipment, and packaged
for normal shipment conditions. CLIMAX does not guarantee the condition of
your machine upon delivery.

When you receive your CLIMAX product, perform the following receipt checks:

1. Inspect the shipping containers for damage.

2. Check the contents of the shipping containers against the included invoice
to make sure that all components have been shipped.

3. Inspect al components for damage.
Contact CLIMAX immediately to report damaged or missing components.

Keep the shipping container and all packing materials for future storage
and shipping of the machine.

LIFTING AND RIGGING

Follow these lifting instructions for each component (as applicable):
Console/clamp fixture — Lift at the bottom skids with a forklift.
Compressor — Refer to the manufacturer’ s manual.

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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Skid with console and clamp attached — Lift with forklift forks inserted
into the tubes.

Console, no skid — Insert forklift forks under the consol e, taking care not to
damage hoses and tubes.

Clamp frame, no skid — Use straps secured around each arm rail to lift and
moved the clamp frame.

3.3 SECURING THE TEST STAND

The safety relief valve tester must have the clamp structure and console anchored
to the floor. If the safety relief valve tester is equipped with the skid option,
anchoring to the floor is not required, but is still recommended.

CLIMAX also recommends anchoring the vacuum table (if equipped) to the floor.
Consult the compressor manufacturer’s operator manual for the recommendations
to secure their equipment.

/", WARNING

All units must be stabilized for the safety of the operator. The operator
must determine what is necessary to provide a safe environment.

Position the machine so that high-pressure venting (either from the
machine or the safety relief valve under test) is not orientated towards
personnel or nearby equipment. Failure to do so may result in machine
damage or personnel severe injury or death.

3.3.1 Cement in place (option 1 —recommended)

Cement the anchor bolts into the floor. The exposed threads of the anchor must
protrude a minimum of two threads past the nut and washer. See Figure 3-1.
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3.3.2 Drill and anchor (option 2)

Drill holesinto the floor for an expanding type anchor sleeve. A lag bolt must be
installed according to the manufacturer’ sinstruction. See Figure 3-1 and Table 3-1

on page 27.
:L}'_a:a\:.E nDS3 -LAG BOLT 6
o 1 \ i - W ASHE ~<‘4 WASHER 7
ES jﬁwa % ! \@ f{_v.ir;-‘ UNIT

10

ANCHOR BOLT

11 12

DRILL AND ANCHOR

CEMENT IM PLACE

FIGURE 3-1. SECURING THE TEST STAND COMPONENTS

TABLE 3-1. COMPONENTS TO SECURE THE TEST STAND

Number Component
1 Test unit base
2 Nut
3 Minimum 2 threads clearance
4 Washer
5 Washer
6 Lag bolt
7 Test unit base
8 Anchor
9 Drilled hole
10 Anchor bolt
11 Cement in place
12 Drill and anchor

3.4 FILLING THE RESERVOIR AND LUBRICATOR

Do the following before operating:

1. Fill thereservoirswith hydraulic oil (AW-32 or AW46) to the bottom of the
fill elbow (see Figure 2-8 on page 18) with the seal plate fully retracted. If
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the clamp cylinder hose was disconnected, make sure to bleed air from the
hydraulic circuit and recheck the oil level.

2. Fill the lubricators with air tool oil (generic purpose, such as AW-32) and
adjust the knab to set it to one drop per 25-30 strokes of the pump.

Operating the pump with insufficient lubrication will result in pump
failure.

3.5 INSTALLING UTILITIES

351 Connecting air from the source

Low-pressure air (100-150 psi [6.9-10.3 bar]) is the primary source of power in
the clamping system. The consoles has an air filter with a1/2" (13 mm) NPT air
inlet.

Connect the shop air to the back of the console at 100-150 psi (6.9-10.3 bar).

3.5.2 Connecting water from the source

One 3/4" (19 mm) NPT low-pressure water (70 psi [4.8 bar] maximum) inlet con-
nection port is located on the rear of the console (see Figure 2-8 on page 18). Con-
nect the shop water supply at this location.

3.5.3 High-pressure sources for testing

The back of the console has one 1/4" NPT (6,000 psi [414 bar] maximum) inlet
connection port for testing. Connect the customer-supplied high-pressure air or gas
at thislocation, or use a compressor or DOT bottle assembly (sold separately) at
the high-pressure sources.

Gas boosters (if equipped) use the high pressure gasinlet as the supply inlet for the
gas compressor. If ashop air supply isinstalled, plumb dry shop air, minimum 100
psi (6.9 bar) and max pressure of 150 psi (10 bar). If a spent bottle gas booster is
installed, the spent bottles are also plumbed to thisinlet and require a minimum
pressure of 250 psi (17 bar).

/", WARNING

Exceeding the rated pressure for the inlet could result in machine
damage or personnel injury.
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3.5.4 Tethering the hoses (DOT bottle, as applicable)

Tether the following hose ends to
prevent hose whip:

* Hose from compressor
to DOT bottle assembly,
both ends

* Hosefromthe DOT
bottle assembly to the
test console, both ends

/\\ WARNING

If an air test hose needs
replacement, only use a
high-pressure hose rated
above 6,000 psi (414 bar).
Refer to Appendix A for all FIGURE 3-2. TETHERED HOSES
other components. Failure to

follow these specifications

could result in machine damage or personnel injury.

Always use thread tape or thread lubricant/sealer when connecting any
stainless steel fittings or components. Failure to do so will result in
galling and permanently bonding the two pieces being connected.

3.55 Connecting to vents or drains

When connecting to the DRAIN, use /2" (13 mm) hose minimum, 3/4" (20 mm)
recommended. Route the hose and tube away from areas that could allow the
pinching of the hose, which would obstruct the flow.

A\ WARNING

Failure to keep the drain hose or tube clear of obstructions could result
in machine damage or personnel injury.
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4 OPERATION

IN THIS CHAPTER:
4.1 PRE-OPERATION CHECKS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo oo e e m e o e o e o - 31
4.2 CLAMPING PROCEDURE — HIGH PRESSURE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo oo e o o 33
4.3 CLAMPING A DEVICE UNDER TEST ON THE VACUUM TABLE (IF EQUIPPED) - - = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - 38
4.4 ADJUSTING THE DEVICE UNDER TEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - oo oo oo m oo o 38
441 HYDRAULICCLAMP TEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo m oo oo o e oo m o e o s 38
442 VACUUMTABLE TEST - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - oo o o oo oo o e oo - - - 39
ASTESTING - = = = = = = = = s m o s e oo e e e e oo e e e e oo 39
4.5.1 CONDUCTING AGASTEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = oo oo e oo oo o e o o o s 39
4.5.2 CONDUCTING A GAS OVER LIQUID TEST (IF EQUIPPED) = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - 40
4.5.3 CONDUCTING A VACUUM TEST (IFEQUIPPED) - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - 41
4.5.4 CONDUCTING A LOW-PRESSURE AIR TEST (IFEQUIPPED) - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - 41
4.6 PREPARING FOR REMOVAL OF THE DEVICE UNDER TEST - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - - - - - 42
4.6.1 HIGH PRESSURE GAS OR GAS OVER LIQUID TEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« - = - - - 42
4.6.2VACUUMTABLE TEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo o oo o oo o e o e oo - - 42
4.7 RELEASING THE CLAMP AND REMOVING THE DEVICE UNDER TEST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - 43
471 HYDRAULIC CLAMP TABLE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = === o= oo oo oo oo 43
A7T2VACUUM CLAMP TABLE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o o - o oo oo o - - - - 43
4.8 PURGING THE VESSEL AND SYSTEM OF WATER (IF EQUIPPED) - - - = - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - 44
4.8.1PURGING THEVESSEL = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo o oo e e m e o e e o s 44
4.8.2 PURGING THE SEALPLATEHOSE - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = === - oo oo oo oo oo - 44

4.1 PRE-OPERATION CHECKS

Do the following checks before operating the machine, referring to Section 2 on

page 9:

1. Complete the risk assessment checklist in Table 1-3 on page 5.

Check that the work areais clear of non-essential personnel and equipment.

2.
3. Check that the G-01, G-02, and G-03 show 0 psi/bar.
4

Check that all valves, including the V-04, V-13, and V-07 are in the closed
position and that the PCV-01, PCV-04, and PCV-07 (if equipped) is turned

counter-clockwise until it stops.

5. Check that the test piece is securely clamped on the clamping table, and at
the correct clamping pressure according to Figure 4-2 on page 35 through

Figure 4-4 on page 37. (See Section 4.2 on page 33.)

Follow any pressure ratings indicated on the clamping charts.

Exceeding the rated pressures could result in equipment damage.
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/" WARNING

High-pressure valve testing may result in the sudden, unexpected
release of stored energy with the potential to cause property damage or
personnel injury. Potential hazards may include the possibility of high-
velocity fluid escaping and high-energy projectile impact. The end-user
must assess the application and install protective barrier devices, as

appropriate.

/" WARNING

When performing a high-pressure test on hydraulic clamps, the
operator must stand in the area shown with a green oval in Figure 4-1

FIGURE 4-1. SAFE OPERATOR ZONE DURING HIGH-PRESSURE TEST ON HYDRAULIC CLAMPS

TABLE 4-1. OPERATOR ZONE IDENTIFICATION

Number Component
1 Safe
2 Not safe
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4.2 CLAMPING PROCEDURE — HIGH PRESSURE

Do the following (refer to Figure 2-3 on page 15 and Figure 2-4 on page 15 as
needed):
1. Check theintegrity of the o-rings on the seal plates. Replace any damaged
o-rings.
2. Place an adapter plate corresponding to the size of the device under test
that will be clamped in the fixture.
3. Adjust PCV-04 to the minimum setting. Open V-10 and close V-09.
4. Close V-04 to prevent any test pressure from flowing to seal plate.
5. Place the device under test on the seal plate, centering it with the o-rings.

/", WARNING

The relief port of the device under test should face away from the
operator, any other personnel, and the door during the test. The splash
shield is not rated for impact.

6. Slidethe clamp armsinto the valve until they engage fully over the flange.
Use the clamp arm extensions only when necessary.

If arms do not slide in far enough to catch the pipe flange on smaller
valves, allow the seal plate to lift from the retracted position so that
additional clearance opens to allow the arms to slide in farther.

7. Usethe foot pedal (if equipped) or adjust PCV-04 to secure the device
under test in the clamp frame.

A WARNING

When initially securing the device under test into the clamp frame,
check that hands and other body parts are clear of pinch points
between the clamp arms, seal plate, and the device under flanges.

8. Increase PCV-04 clamp pressure for the required test pressure according to
the clamp charts (see Figure 4-2 on page 35 through Figure 4-4 on page
37).

CLIMAX recommends that the device under test remains tethered to an
overhead crane to ensure that it does not tilt out if the operator releases
the clamp pressure unexpectedly.
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/", WARNING

Check Figure 4-2, Figure 4-3, and Figure 4-4 for recommended
clamping pressures. Excess clamp pressures may damage the flange
and machine and may result in serious personnel injury.

If the valve flange does not seal against the seal plate, refer to Section
5.2 on page 45 for troubleshooting before increasing the clamp
pressure.

These clamp charts show the entire size range of valves that the
machine can test. The maximum valve size that can be tested depends
on the configuration purchased.

A\ WARNING

To minimize the risk of damage to the machine, workpiece, and
personnel injury, use technical judgment and discretion when
increasing the clamping pressure above the recommendations listed in
Figure 4-2, Figure 4-3, and Figure 4-4.
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Valve Size

ANSI Class

300

600

900

1500

MAXIMUM TEST PRESSURE, PSI (BAR)*

740
{51)

1,480
(102)

2,200
(152)

3,705
(256)

YDRAULIC PRESSURE REQUIRED TO SEAL PSI (BAR)*

340
(23)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

340
(23)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

680
(47)

1,000
()

1,680
(116)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

1,270
(88)

1,880
(130)

3,170
(219)

2,120
(146)

3,150
(217)

3,030

(209)

Voir le manuel de fonctionnement

Patrz Instrukcja obstugi maszyny

CM. DYKOBOACTEO Vease el manual de funcionamiento

FIGURE 4-2. 30T CLAMP CHART
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Valve Size

ANSI Class

300

600

500

1500

MAXIMUM TEST PRESSURE, P51 (BAR)*

740
(51)

1,480
(102)

2,200
(152)

3,705
(256)

HYDRAULIC PRESSURE REQUIRED TO SEAL PSI (BAR)*

340
(23)

680
(47)

1,000
(63)

1,680
(116)

340
(23)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

340
(23)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

680
(47

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

1,270
(88)

1,880
{130}

3,170
(219)

2,120
(146)

3,150
(217)

3,030
(209)

4,500
(310)

4,240

(292)

Voir le manuel de fonctionnement

Patrz Instrukcja obstugi maszyny

CM. DYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNAYATALWM Véase el manual de funcionamiento

FIGURE 4-3. 40T CLAMP CHART
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Valve Size

ANSI Class

600

900

1500

MAXIMUM TEST PRESSURE, PSI (BAR)*

3 E

- a0

. -
| S50

5 =nC
3 05

(17)

(51)

(102)

(152)

(256)

HYDRAULIC PRESSURE REQUIRED TO SEAL PSI (BAR)

120
(8.3)

340

680
(47)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

120
(B.3)

1,000
(63)

1,680
(116)

120
(8.3)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

120
(B.3)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

120
(8.3)

1,000
(69)

1,680
(116)

220
(15)

3,170
{219)

360
(25)

5,310
(366)

520
(36)

7,570
(522)

720
(50)

1,170
(81)

1,820
(126)

2,500
(172)

2,880
(199)

2-385

3,720
(257)

See the operating manual Voir le manuel de fonctionnement

Siehe Betriebsanleitung Patrz Instrukcja obstugi maszyny

CM. PYKOBOACTEO NO 3IKCNAYyaTauui Vease el manual de funcionamiento

FIGURE 4-4. 60T CLAMP CHART
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Determine the correct hydraulic load by following these steps, for example, with
Figure 4-4:
1. Locate the size of the valve to be tested in the valve nominal diameter col-
umn (example: 4").
2. Choosethe appropriate required test pressurein the header (example: 1,480
psi).
3. ldentify the cell in the valve diameter row and clamp pressure column to
find the hydraulic gauge pressure required to seal the valve being tested
(example: 2,120 psi).

4.3  CLAMPING A DEVICE UNDER TEST ON THE VACUUM TABLE (IF
EQUIPPED)

Do the following to secure a device under the table, referring to Figure 2-6:
1. Adjust PCV-07 to minimum and V-14 to vacuum.
2. Set the correct seal plate for the size of seal plate being tested.
3. Set the device under test on top of the seal plate.

/", WARNING

Keep the device under test tethered to an overhead crane to prevent it
from tipping unexpectedly.

4. Slide the toggle clamp toward the device under test so that the bolt head
contacts the flange.

5. Adjust the bolt as necessary to apply clamping force.

4.4 ADJUSTING THE DEVICE UNDER TEST

4.4.1 Hydraulic clamp test

Do the following to stop atest and adjust the device under test on the seal plate,
referring to Figure 2-3 and Figure 2-4 on page 15:

1. Release ENABLE and turn PCV-01 to the minimum setting.

2. Slowly open V-07 to release test pressure under the valve and vessel.

3. Close V-04 to isolate the vessel from the seal plate when G-01 shows 0 psi/
bar.

4. Tether the device under test with an overhead clamp.

5. Open V-09 to release clamp pressure and lower seal plate for adjusting the
device under test.
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If V-09 cannot be turned, check that V-07 is open and that G-01 shows
0 psi/bar.

6. Adjust the device under test.
7. Re-clamp the device under test according to Section 4.2 on page 33.

442 Vacuum table test

Do the following to stop atest and adjust the device under test on the seal plate,
referring to Figure 2-6 on page 16:

1. Reduce PCV-07 to the minimum setting and V-14 to VAcuuM. Check that
G-03 shows 0 psi/bar.

2. Tether the device under test with an overhead clamp.

/", WARNING

Before releasing the toggle clamps, check that G-03 is at O psi/bar. If
stored pressure is contained in the device under test, damage to the
seal plate and o-rings can occur.

3. Release the toggle clamp.
4. Adjust the device under test.
5. Re-clamp the device under test according to Section 4.3 on page 38.

4.5 TESTING

45.1 Conducting a gas test

Check that liquid is not present in the tester. See Section 4.8 on
page 44 and purge fluid if necessary.

Do the following for a high pressure gas test, referring to Figure 2-3 on page 15
and Figure 2-7 on page 17:
1. Check that G-01 shows 0 psi/bar.
Clamp the valve according to Section 4.2 on page 33.
Check that V-13is closed (if equipped).
Close V-07 to close the drain line.
Open V-04 to alow the seal plate to connect to the vessel.
Pressand hold ENABLE.

o gk wbd
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45.2

TIP:

If the test pressure gauge is higher than desired, decrease pressure by
turning PCV-01 to a lower setting and pushing ENABLE. This will bleed
off the trapped pressure through PCV-01.

7.

Increase test pressure by slowly adjusting PCV-01 while monitoring G-01.

TIP:

If a seal is not created between the seal plates and device under test,
see Section 4.4.1 on page 38.

8. After test completion, release ENABLE.

0.

Slowly open V-07 to release test pressure from the test circuit.

10. Confirm that G-01 shows O psi/bar.
11. Adjust PCV-01 to the minimum setting.

Conducting a gas over liquid test (if equipped)

Do the following for ahigh-pressure liquid test, referring to Figure 2-7 on page 17
and Figure 2-3 on page 15:

1. Check that G-01 shows O psi/bar.

2. Slowly open V-13 and V-05 to fill the vessel to the desired level. Close V-
04 to block the seal plate.

3. Close V-05and V-13.

TIP:

The vessel is completely full when water flow from drain.

4. CloseV-07.

5. Open V-04 and V-05.

6. Purge the hose to the seal plate and close V-05.

7. Clamp the valve according to Section 4.2 on page 33.

8. Open V-05 and purge the device under test according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

9. Close V-05.

10. Increase test pressure by slowly adjusting PCV-01 while monitoring G-01.
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TIP:

If the test pressure gauge is higher than the desired, decrease pressure
by turning PCV-01 to a lower setting and pushing ENABLE. This will
bleed off the trapped pressure through PCV-01. If water is present in
the test circuit, water can vent from under the regulator knob.

TIP:

If a seal is not created between the seal plates and device under test,
see Section 4.4.1 on page 38.

11. After test completion, release ENABLE.

12. Slowly open V-07 to release test pressure from the test circuit.
13. Confirm that G-01 shows O psi/bar.

14. Adjust PCV-01 to the minimum setting.

45.3 Conducting a vacuum test (if equipped)

Do the following to perform a vacuum test on a device under test clamped on the
vacuum table, referring to Figure 2-6 on page 16.

1.
2. TurnV-15toward P-02 and V-14 toward P-02.

3.

4. Confirm the flow direction through M-01 by observing that the ball in the
5.

6.
7.

Adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.

Adjust PCV-07 to start the vacuum.

meter lifts off the minimum reading. If it does not, reverse the quick con-
nects of the flow meter into the top of the console.

Adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.
Clamp the device under test onto the vacuum table.
Change test pressure by slowly adjusting PCV-07 while monitoring G-03.

TIP:

If the seal is not created between the seal plates and device under test,
see Section 4.4.2 on page 39.

8.
0.

After test completion, adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.
Confirm that G-03 shows O psi/bar.

4.5.4 Conducting a low-pressure air test (if equipped)

Do the following to perform a vacuum test on a device under test clamped on the
vacuum table, referring to Figure 2-6 on page 16:

1.

Adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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2. TurnV-15 toward V-14 and V-14 toward V-15.
Adjust PCV-07 to start air flow.

4. Confirm the flow direction through M-01 by observing that the ball in the
meter lifts off the minimum reading. If it does not, reverse the quick con-
nects of the flow meter into the top of the console.

5. Adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.
6. Clamp the device under test onto the vacuum table.
7. Change test pressure by slowly adjusting PCV-07 while monitoring G-03.

TIP:

If a seal is not created between the seal plates and device under test,
see Section 4.4.2 on page 39.

w

8. After test completion, adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.
9. Confirm that G-03 shows O psi/bar.

4.6 PREPARING FOR REMOVAL OF THE DEVICE UNDER TEST

4.6.1 High pressure gas or gas over liquid test

Do thefollowing to release all test pressure, referring to Figure 2-3 on page 15 and
Figure 2-7 on page 17:

1. Adjust PCV-01 to the minimum setting.
Close V-05 (if equipped).
Open V-04.
Slowly open V-07 to release test pressure under the device under test.
Check that G-01 reducesto O psi/bar.

a bk~ DN

46.2 Vacuum table test

Do the following to release all test pressure, referring to Figure 2-6 on page 16:

1. Adjust PCV-07 to the minimum setting.
2. TurnV-14 toward V-15 and V-15 toward V-14 to release the test pressure.
3. Check that G-03 reducesto O psi/bar.
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4.7 RELEASING THE CLAMP AND REMOVING THE DEVICE UNDER
TEST

4.7.1 Hydraulic clamp table

When conducting gas over water testing, see Section 4.8 on page 44 for water
purging instructions.

Do thefollowing to release the device under test from the clamp frame, referring to
Figure 2-3 on page 15:

1. Tether the device under test to an overhead crane so that it cannot tilt and
fall out of the clamp structure unexpectedly.

A WARNING

Failure to tether the device under test to an overhead crane could
cause personnel injury and property damage.

2. Confirm that V-07 is open and that G-01 shows O psi/bar.

/", WARNING

Always vent the system pressure before removing (unclamping) the
device under test. A sudden release of pressure could cause personnel
injury and property damage.

3. Reduce PCV-04 to the minimum setting.
4. Turn V-09 to UNLOCK to retract the sedl plate.

5. When the device under test is loose on the seal plate, turn V-09 to the
locked position.

If V-09 cannot be turned, check that V-07 is open and that G-01 shows
0 psi/bar.

6. Slidethe clamp arm away from the device under test.
7. Remove the device under test from the clamp structure.

4.7.2 Vacuum clamp table

Do thefollowing to rel ease the device under test from the clamp frame, referring to
Figure 2-6 on page 16.

1. Tether the device under test to an overhead crane so that it cannot tilt and
fall out of the clamp structure unexpectedly.
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/", WARNING

Failure to tether the device under test to an overhead crane could
cause personnel injury and property damage.

2. Confirm that V-14 is pointed toward P-02 and that G-03 shows O psi/bar.
3. Release the toggle clamps and dlide them away from the device under test.
4. Remove the device under test from the clamp structure.

4.8 PURGING THE VESSEL AND SYSTEM OF WATER (IF EQUIPPED)

4.8.1 Purging the vessel

Do the following to remove the water from inside the vessel, referring to Figure 2-
7 onpage 17:

1. Clamp adevice under test or blind flange into the seal plate (see Section
4.2 on page 33). Clamp to the test pressure for the device under test or pipe
class working pressure according to Figure 4-2 on page 35 through Figure
4-4 on page 37.

2. CloseV-05 and V-13.

Slowly open V-04 and V-07.

4. Pressand hold ENABLE. Increase PCV-1 to force water out of the vessel. Do
not exceed 100 psi (6.9 bar) or the pressure setting of the device under test
clamped in the frame, whichever isless.

5. Oncethevessa isdrained, release ENABLE and reduce PCV-01 to the mini-
mum setting.

w

4.8.2 Purging the seal plate hose

Do the following to remove the water between the seal plate and V-07, referring to
Figure 2-3 on page 15:

1. Remove any device under test or seal plate that might be secured to the
clamp structure.

A WARNING

Follow Section 4.7 on page 43 to release the clamp safely.

2. Pressand hold ENABLE.
3. Adjust PCV-01 slowly to expel water out of the seal plate.
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5 MAINTENANCE

5.1 MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

Table 5-1 lists maintenance intervals and their associated tasks.

TABLE 5-1. MAINTENANCE INTERVALS AND TASKS

Interval

Task

Before each use

Inspect the testing unit, including all hose connections, inlet supply lines, and outlet
lines.

Check the o-rings on the seal plates for cracks or nicks. Replace if necessary.

During use

Check the lubricator to ensure one drip to every 25 strokes of the pump. Adjust as
needed. Use air tool oil (general purpose, such as AW-32) for the lubricator.

After each use

Wipe the component parts clean and dry to prevent corrosion.

Once a month

Inspect mufflers for damage and plugging. Replace if any are clogged.

Check the oil level in the hydraulic clamp reservoir. The level should be half of the
sight tube. Use Hydraulic Oil AW-46.

As needed

Change the air filter element.

Inspect and replace the vacuum circuit filter

5.2 TROUBLESHOOTING

If unable to hold a seal, remove the valve and do the following:
1. Check for the correct minimum hydraulic gauge pressure required to seal,
according to Figure 4-2 on page 35 through Figure 4-4 on page 37.

2. Check for the correct test pressure, according to Figure 4-2 on page 35
through Figure 4-4 on page 37.

3. Check that all clamp arms are making good contact with the flange. Adjust
if necessary.

4. Check for any cracks or nicksin the O-rings and replace any damaged
ones.

5. Check for any damage (such as gouges, scratches, dents) on the raised face
of the valve and the seal plate on the test bench.

6. Check the seal plate and raised face for any debris. Clean both surfaces.

/" WARNING

To minimize the risk of damage to the machine, workpiece, and
personnel injury, use technical judgment and discretion when
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increasing the clamping pressure above the recommendations listed in
Figure 4-2 on page 35 through Figure 4-4 on page 37.
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6 STORAGE AND SHIPPING

IN THIS CHAPTER:

B.LSTORAGE - - = - - == - - - - o e e e i m e e et ettt ittt s ittt e m e 47
6.1.1 SHORT-TERM STORAGE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo o e oo e e o e 47
6.1.2 LONG-TERM STORAGE - = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = oo oo oo oo o e e e o o 47

B2SHIPPING = = = = = = = = s o s e e e e e et m ettt et i st e s e e e 48

6.3 DECOMMISSIONING - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo o oo oo oo oo oo - 48

6.1 STORAGE

Proper storage of the safety relief valve tester will extend its usefulness and pre-
vent undue damage.

Before storing, do the following:

1. Clean and dry the machine.

2. Release any stored pressure reducing all regulators to minimum (PCV-01,
PCV-04, PCV-07).

3. Pull the hydraulic clamp arms away from the seal plate and turn V-07 to
unlocked.

4. Purge any remaining water from the test circuit.
5. Pressthe E-Stop to release any trapped pressure from the machine.

Store the safety relief valve tester in itsoriginal shipping container. Keep all pack-
ing materials for repackaging the machine.

6.1.1 Short-term storage

Do the following for short-term storage (three months or less):

1. Remove any devices under test.

2. Remove the o-rings from the plate and wipe any oil or grease from the seal
plates.

3. Spray al seal plate surfaces with LPS-2 to prevent corrosion.

6.1.2 Long-term storage

Do the following for long-term storage (Ilonger than three months):

1. Follow the short-term storage instructions, but use LPS-3 instead of LPS-2.

2. Add adesiccant pouch to the shipping container. Replace according to
manufacturer instructions.

3. Store the shipping container in an environment out of direct sunlight with
temperature < 70°F (21°C) and humidity < 50%.
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6.2 SHIPPING

Before shipping, remove the hydraulic and air tool oil fluids.

6.3 DECOMMISSIONING

To decommission the safety relief valve tester prior to disposal, remove the air tool
oil and hydraulic fluid before dismantling machine components. Refer to Appen-
dix A for component assembly information.
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APPENDIX A EXPLODED VIEWS

Drawing list

FIGURE A-1. SRV QUICK SET ASSEMBLY (P/IN98193) - - - - - - - - - - - - o o o oo e oo ol
FIGURE A-2. SRV QUICK SET ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (P/N 98193) - - - - - - - - - - - - - o - - oo oo o e - - 52
FIGURE A-3. SRV QUICK SET ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (PIN98193) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo e o e o - s 93
FIGURE A-4. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (PIN98204) - - - - - - = - - - - - = - - - - - o4
FIGURE A-5. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98204) - - - - - - = = = = = - - - - - - - - 55
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FIGURE A-12. CONSOLE 1" HOSE 1 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98205) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 62
FIGURE A-13. CONSOLE 1" HOSE 1 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/IN98205) - - - - - - - - = = = = - - = - - - - - 63
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FIGURE A-1. SRV Quick SET ASSEMBLY (P/N 98193)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 29154 | PLATE SERIAL YEAR MODEL CE 2.0 X 3.0
2 1 79328 |LABEL WARNING - CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL GRAPHIC .75 DIA
3 6 80905 |LABEL WARNING - HAND CRUSH / FORCE FROM ABOVE GRAPHIC 1.13 TALL TRIANGLE YELLOW
4 1 81008 |LABEL WEAR HEARING AND EYE PROTECTION 2.0 DIA
5 3 82144 |LABEL WARNING - GENERAL DANGER GRAPHIC 1.30 X 1.13
6 2 87593 |LABEL WARNING - CONSULT OPERATORS MANUAL 2.0 DIA
7 1 89497 | LABEL WARNING DO NOT EXCEED MAX RATING OF DUT
8 1 89498 |LABEL WARNING DO NOT RELEASE CLAMP WHILE VALVE IS PRESSURIZED
9 1 89548 |LABEL DO NOT PLUG /BLOCK PORT
10 1 90160 |LABEL WARNING - EXPLOSION RELEASE OF PRESSURE 1.30 X 1.13
11 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE WHIP 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
12 1 96285 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X JIC-16M SS 10 KSI
13 1 97095 |INDICATOR LIGHT YELLOW 50MM ROUND M12 CONNECTOR 30MM BASE
15 3 97365 |LABEL CALDER QUICKSET SRV 19 X 8 - COPY
16 1 97978 | (NOT SHOWN) SCHEMATIC QUICKSET SRV CONFIGURABLE
17 1 98052 |LABEL AIR INLET 6000 PSI (413 BAR) MAX
18 1 98121 |LABEL WATER SUPPLY
19 1 98179 | QUICKSET SRV UPGRADE VACUUM TESTER 24" -7PS| TO 100 PSI
20 1 98181 |QUICKSET SRV UPGRADE GAS OVER WATER TESTER
21 1 98182 |QUICKSET SRV UPGRADE RH MOUNTING SKID
22 1 98184 | QUICKSET SRV UPGRADE 360 ENCLOSURE
23 1 98187 | QUICKSET NEXTGEN DAAS INSTALL WITH VACUUM
24 1 98190 | (NOT SHOWN) QUICKSET SRV PACKAGING PLAN - WOODEN SHIPPING CRATE
25 1 98199 | QUICKSET SRV CLAMP FRAME 16" 60T
26 1 98207 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE 1" HOSE 2.5 GAL VESSEL
27 1 98211 | (NOT SHOWN) QUICKSET SRV SERVICE PARTS
28 3 98337 |PLUG PUSH-IN 1.188 DIA HOLE 1.313 DIA HEAD .016 -.125 PANEL THK
29 1 98451 | (NOT SHOWN) MANUAL INSTRUCTION CALDER QUICKSET
30 1 98698 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 11D 16 JICF SS SWIVEL X 1 NPTM SS X 96 OAL PIN PRICKED
31 1 98705 |HOSE ASSY .311D 3/8 NPTM X 3/4 FEM TYPE M X 63 IN OAL 15KSI
32 1 98778 | QUICKSET SRV UPGRADE ANALOG GAUGE 6KSI
33 1 98836 | (NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE WHIP .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
34 2 98840 |LABEL OIL/LUBE CE
35 1 98841 |LABEL AIR SUPPLY 100-150 PSI CE
36 2 98842 |LABEL FILTER/SCREEN CE
37 1 98843 |LABEL DRAIN CE
38 1 98844 | LABEL VACUUM TABLE OUTLET CE
39 1 98845 |LABEL V-10 CE
40 1 98939 |LABEL CLAMPING CHART TAT SRV 6K
41 1 99271 | (NOT SHOWN) QUICKSET VACUUM TABLE PACKAGING PLAN - WOODEN SHIPPING CRATE
42 1 99868 |LABEL CE TESTING REQUIREMENTS QUICKSET SRV

FIGURE A-3. SRV QUICK SET ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 98193)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10
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BACK PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 14
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VIEW H-H
SCALE 1: 16

FIGURE A-6. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98204)
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TUBE INSTALLATION

SCALE 1:15

FLEXIBLE HOSE INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 15

FIGURE A-7. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98204)
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ITEM | QTY | PIN: DESCRIPTION
1 2 13340 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 BHSCS
2 2 19236 | WASHER 3/8 FLTW HARDENED
3 1 33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
4 1 35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS
5 1 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
6 2 | 40512 [NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED
7 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
8 | 64" | 59151 |TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
9 1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
10 | 1 61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
11 1 63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
12 | 4 66026 | SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
13 | 2 70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
14 | 4 70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
15 | 1 70987 | SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
16 | 1 76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
17 | 1 77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
18 | 1 77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
19 | 1 77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
20 | 3 77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
21 1 77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
22 | 1 77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
23 | 4 77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
24 | 2 77557 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
25 | 1 77652 | GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
26 | 1 77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
27 | 1 77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
28 | 1 77792 | VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
29 | 1 77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
30 | 1 77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
31 | 2 77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
32 | 4 80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
33 | 1 81787 |MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
34 | 2 82450 |FTG HP TEE 10KSI 3/4 FNPT
35 | 70" | 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK
36 | 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS
37 | 1 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
38 | 1 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
39 | 2 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
40 | 1 83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
41 1 83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS
42 | 1 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE
43 | 5 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC
44 | 2 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS
45 | 1 84926 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS
46 | 1 84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS
47 | 1 85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
48 | 1 85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM
49 | 34" | 85288 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE
50 | 305" | 85289 |TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
FIGURE A-8. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98204)
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ITEM | QTY | PIN: DESCRIPTION
51 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI
52 1 85478 |REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT
53 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
54 1 85585 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 3/4-14 NPT M X 1/4 NPTF
55 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS
56 | 2 85968 |FTG HEX NIPPLE 3/4 NPTM SS
57 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC
58 1 87422 |MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI
59 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI
60 1 87668 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
61 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI
62 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
63 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS
64 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF
65 | 4 88968 | NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
66 1 89125 |SPACER ACCUMULATOR BRACKET 1 GALLON
67 1 89134 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X 12 JICM SS 10KSI
68 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
69 1 89516 |REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED
70 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS
71 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
72 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
73 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE
74 3 90399 |GROMMET 11D X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL
75 | 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS
76 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PS| 1/4 NPTM
77 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS
78 1 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
79 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT
80 | 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
81 4 93011 FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK
82 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN
83 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
84 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
85 1 96811 MOUNTING COLLAR 1 GAL 6000 PSI
86 1 96898 |MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 1 GAL 6000 PSI
87 1 96978 |BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC
88 | 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS
89 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS
90 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
91 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS
92 2 97451 SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED
93 | 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK
94 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
95 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE
96 2 98426 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC
97 1 98447 | VALVE BALL 2-WAY 3/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS .75" BORE
98 1 98453 | VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED
99 1 98516 |VESSEL 6 KSI 1 GAL
100 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS
FIGURE A-9. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98204)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
102 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
103 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
104 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
105 1 98655 |FTG BUSHING 3/4 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF SS
106 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/8 ID 6 JICF SS X 6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
107 1 98674 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
108 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
109 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
110 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
111 1 98678 | TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
112 1 98680 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
113 1 98681 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
114 1 98682 | TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
115 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
116 1 98739 |CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
117 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
118 1 98744 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98836 | (NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
120 2 98871 | SCREW 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 BHSCS ZINC PLATED
121 1 99932 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/4 ID JFC SS X .75 NPTM SS X 70 OAL

FIGURE A-10. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98204)
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10

FIGURE A-12. CONSOLE 1" HOSE 1 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98205)
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ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 2 13340 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 BHSCS
2 2 19236 | WASHER 3/8 FLTW HARDENED
3 1 33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
4 1 35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS
5 1 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
6 2 40512 |NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED
7 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
8 64" 59151 |TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
9 1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
10 1 61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
11 1 63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
12 4 66026 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
13 2 70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
14 4 70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
15 1 70987 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
16 1 76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
17 1 77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
18 1 77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
19 1 77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
20 3 77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
21 1 77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
22 1 77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
23 4 77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
24 2 77557 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
25 1 77652 |GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
26 1 77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
27 1 77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
28 1 77792 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
29 1 77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
30 1 77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
31 2 77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
32 4 80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
33 1 81787 |MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
34 70" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK
35 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS
36 1 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
37 1 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
38 2 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
39 1 83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
40 1 83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS
41 1 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE
42 5 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC
43 2 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS
44 1 84926 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS
45 1 84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS
46 1 85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
47 1 85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM
48 34" 85288 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE
49 | 305" 85289 |TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
50 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI
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FIGURE A-15. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98205)
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ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
51 1 85478 | REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT
52 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
53 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS
54 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC
55 1 87422 | MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI
56 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI
57 1 87668 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
58 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI
59 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
60 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS
61 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF
62 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
63 1 89125 |SPACER ACCUMULATOR BRACKET 1 GALLON
64 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
65 1 89516 | REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED
66 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS
67 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
68 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
69 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE
70 3 90399 |GROMMET 11D X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL
71 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS
72 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PSI 1/4 NPTM
73 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS
74 2 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
75 2 92023 |FTG TEE 1 NPTF SS
76 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT
77 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
78 4 93011 |FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK
79 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN
80 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
81 2 95185 |FTG NIPPLE DOUBLE MALE 1 NPTM X 10K
82 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
83 1 96285 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X JIC-16M SS 10 KSI
84 1 96811 | MOUNTING COLLAR 1 GAL 6000 PSI
85 1 96898 | MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 1 GAL 6000 PSI
86 1 96978 | BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC
87 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS
88 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS
89 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
90 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS
91 2 97451 | SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED
92 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK
93 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
94 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE
95 2 98426 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC
96 1 98448 |VALVE BALL 2-WAY 1 NPTF 6 KSI SS .88" BORE
97 1 98453 | VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED
98 1 98516 |VESSEL 6 KSI 1 GAL
99 1 98560 |FTG BUSHING 1 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
100 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS

FIGURE A-16. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98205)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
102 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
103 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
104 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
105 1 98667 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 11D 16 JICF SS SWIVEL X 1 NPTM SS X 70"
106 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/8 ID 6 JICF SS X 6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
107 1 98674 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
108 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
109 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
110 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
111 1 98678 | TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
112 1 98682 |TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
113 1 98683 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 1" HOSE CONSOLE
114 1 98684 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 -1"HOSE CONSOLE
115 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
116 1 98739 |CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
117 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
118 1 98744 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98836 |(NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
120 2 98871 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 BHSCS ZINC PLATED
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FIGURE A-17. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 1 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 3 (P/N 98205)
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Page 67



L

TOP PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION

Wl

SCALE 1:10

,

i
e

VIEW A-A U
SCALE 1: 10 ﬁf@‘!}
@) G @9 &)

DETAIL E
SCALE 1:10

FIGURE A-18. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (P/N 98206)
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10

FIGURE A-19. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98206)
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FIGURE A-20. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98206)
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TUBE INSTALLATION

SCALE 1:15

FLEXIBLE HOSE INSTALLATION

SCALE 1:15

FIGURE A-21. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98206)
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ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION

33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
2 35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS

3 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
4 40512 |NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED

5 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
6

7

8

[\CY N N N

64" 59151 | TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
66026 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
68976 |NUT 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
70987 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
77557 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
77629 |NUT HEX 5/8-11 ZINC PLATED GR5
77652 | GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
77792 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
81787 |MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
82450 |FTG HP TEE 10KSI 3/4 FNPT
35 70" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK

N
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36 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS

37 83032 |SCREW 5/8-11 x 1-1/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED GR5

38 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

39 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

40 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS

43 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE
44 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC

45 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS
46 84926 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS

84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS

85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM

50 34" 85288 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE
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FIGURE A-22. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98206)
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51 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI

52 1 85478 |REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT

53 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
54 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS

55 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC

56 1 87422 | MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI

57 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI

58 1 87668 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI

59 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI

60 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
61 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS

62 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF

63 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED

64 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
65 1 89516 |REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED

66 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS

67 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK

68 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
69 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE

70 3 90399 |GROMMET 1 ID X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL

71 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS

72 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PSI 1/4 NPTM
73 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS

74 2 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF

75 2 92023 |FTG TEE 1 NPTF SS

76 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT

77 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
78 4 93011 |FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK

79 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN

80 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS

81 1 94719 | MOUNTING COLLAR 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI

82 2 95185 |FTG NIPPLE DOUBLE MALE 1 NPTM X 10K

83 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
84 1 96281 | MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
85 1 96285 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X JIC-16M SS 10 KSI

86 1 96978 |BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC

87 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS

88 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS

89 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS

90 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS

91 2 97445 |SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC

92 2 97451 | SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED

93 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK

94 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS

95 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE

96 2 98426 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC

97 1 98448 |VALVE BALL 2-WAY 1 NPTF 6 KSI SS .88" BORE

98 1 98453 |VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED

99 1 98517 |VESSEL 6 KSI 2.5 GAL ASME/CE

100 1 98560 |FTG BUSHING 1 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
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FIGURE A-23. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98206)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS
102 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
103 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
104 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
105 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
106 1 98655 |FTG BUSHING 3/4 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF SS
107 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI3/8 1D 6 JICF SS X6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
108 1 98674 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
109 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
110 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
111 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
112 1 98678 | TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
113 1 98680 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
114 1 98681 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
115 1 98682 |TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
116 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
117 1 98739 | CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
118 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98744 | LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
120 1 98836 |(NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
121 1 99932 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/4 ID JFC SS SWIVEL X .75 NPTM SS X 70 OAL

FIGURE A-24. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 3 (P/N 98206)
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FIGURE A-25. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (P/N 98207)
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10

FIGURE A-26. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98207)
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FIGURE A-27. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98207)
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FIGURE A-28. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98207)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
2 1 35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS
3 1 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
4 2 40512 |NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED
5 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
6 64" 59151 | TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
7 1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
8 1 61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
9 1 63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
10 4 66026 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
11 2 68976 |NUT 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
12 2 70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
13 4 70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
14 1 70987 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
15 1 76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
16 1 77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
17 1 77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
18 1 77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
19 3 77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
20 1 77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
21 1 77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
22 4 77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
23 2 77557 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
24 4 77629 |NUT HEX 5/8-11 ZINC PLATED GR5
25 1 77652 | GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
26 1 77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
27 1 77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
28 1 77792 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
29 1 77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
30 1 77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
31 2 77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
32 4 80952 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
33 1 81787 | MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
34 70" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK
35 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS
36 4 83032 |SCREW 5/8-11 x 1-1/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED GR5
37 1 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
38 1 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
39 2 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
40 1 83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
41 1 83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS
42 1 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE
43 1 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC
44 2 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS
45 1 84926 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS
46 1 84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS
47 1 85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
48 1 85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM
49 34" 85288 | TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE
50 | 305" 85289 | TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
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FIGURE A-29. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98207)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
51 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI
52 1 85478 |REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT
53 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
54 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS
55 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC
56 1 87422 | MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI
57 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI
58 1 87668 | VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
59 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI
60 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
61 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS
62 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF
63 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
64 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
65 1 89516 |REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED
66 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS
67 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
68 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
69 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE
70 3 90399 |GROMMET 1 ID X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL
71 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS
72 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PSI 1/4 NPTM
73 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS
74 2 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
75 2 92023 |FTG TEE 1 NPTF SS
76 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT
77 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
78 4 93011 |FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK
79 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN
80 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
81 1 94719 | MOUNTING COLLAR 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
82 2 95185 |FTG NIPPLE DOUBLE MALE 1 NPTM X 10K
83 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
84 1 96281 | MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
85 1 96285 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X JIC-16M SS 10 KSI
86 1 96978 | BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC
87 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS
88 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS
89 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
90 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS
91 2 97445 | SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
92 2 97451 | SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED
93 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK
94 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
95 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE
96 2 98426 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC
97 1 98448 | VALVE BALL 2-WAY 1 NPTF 6 KSI SS .88" BORE
98 1 98453 | VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED
99 1 98517 |VESSEL 6 KSI 2.5 GAL ASME/CE
100 1 98560 |FTG BUSHING 1 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS

FIGURE A-30. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98207)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS
102 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
103 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
104 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
105 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
106 1 98667 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 11D 16 JICF SS SWIVEL X 1 NPTM SS X 70"
107 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/8 ID 6 JICF SS X 6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
108 1 98674 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
109 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
110 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
111 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
112 1 98678 | TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
113 1 98682 | TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
114 1 98683 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 1" HOSE CONSOLE
115 1 98684 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 - 1" HOSE CONSOLE
116 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
117 1 98739 |CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
118 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98744 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
120 1 98836 | (NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
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FIGURE A-31. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 3 (P/N 98207)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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FIGURE A-32. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (P/N 98208)
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10

FIGURE A-33. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98208)
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FIGURE A-34. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98208)
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FLEXIBLE HOSE INSTALLATION
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FIGURE A-35. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98208)
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ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION

33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS

3 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
4 40512 |NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED

5 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
6

7

8

[\CY N N N

64" 59151 | TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
66026 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
68976 |NUT 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
70987 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
77557 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
77629 |NUT HEX 5/8-11 ZINC PLATED GR5
77652 | GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
77792 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
81787 |MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
82450 |FTG HP TEE 10KSI 3/4 FNPT
35 70" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK

N
=
alalinalalalalalalaldalalalwlalalalalala|dIdIA o

w
g
)

36 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS

37 83032 |SCREW 5/8-11 x 1-1/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED GR5

38 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

39 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

40 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX

83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS

N
N
alalaln|alalalalNnalals

43 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE

44 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC

45 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS

46 84926 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS

47 84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS

48 85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
49 1 85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM

50 34" 85288 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE

FIGURE A-36. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98208)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
51 305" 85289 | TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
52 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI
53 1 85478 |REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT
54 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
55 1 85585 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 3/4-14 NPT M X 1/4 NPTF
56 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS
57 2 85968 |FTG HEX NIPPLE 3/4 NPTM SS
58 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC
59 1 87422 |MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI
60 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI
61 1 87668 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
62 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI
63 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
64 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS
65 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF
66 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
67 1 89134 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X 12 JICM SS 10KSI
68 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
69 1 89516 |REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED
70 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS
71 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
72 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
73 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE
74 3 90399 |GROMMET 1 ID X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL
75 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS
76 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PSI 1/4 NPTM
77 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS
78 1 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
79 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT
80 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
81 4 93011 |FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK
82 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN
83 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
84 1 94719 | MOUNTING COLLAR 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
85 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
86 1 96281 | MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
87 1 96978 |BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC
88 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS
89 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS
90 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
91 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS
92 2 97445 | SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
93 2 97451 | SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED
94 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK
95 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
96 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE
97 2 98426 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC
98 1 98447 |VALVE BALL 2-WAY 3/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS .75" BORE
99 1 98453 | VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED
100 1 98518 |VESSEL 6 KSI 5 GAL ASME/CE
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FIGURE A-37. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98208)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS
102 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
103 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
104 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
105 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
106 1 98655 |FTG BUSHING 3/4 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF SS
107 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/8 ID 6 JICF SS X 6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
108 1 98674 | TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
109 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
110 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
111 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
112 1 98678 | TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
113 1 98680 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
114 1 98681 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 - 3/4" HOSE CONSOLE
115 1 98682 |TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
116 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
117 1 98739 | CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
118 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98744 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
120 1 98836 |(NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG
121 1 99932 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/4 ID JFC SS SWIVEL X .75 NPTM SS X 70 OAL

FIGURE A-38. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 3 (P/N 98208)
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FIGURE A-39. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY SECTION DETAIL (P/N 98209)
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FRONT PANEL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SCALE 1: 10

FIGURE A-40. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98209)
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FIGURE A-41. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY (P/N 98209)
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FIGURE A-42. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON TUBE AND HOSE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98209)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
2 1 35692 |FTG ELBOW 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF ST 90 DEG BRASS
3 1 35883 |FTG ELBOW 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF STREET 90 DEG BRASS
4 2 40512 |NUT 1/4-20 LOCKING ZINC PLATED
5 1 46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC
6 64" 59151 | TUBING 1/8 OD X .023 WALL DOT 1000 PSI NYLON BLUE
7 1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH
8 1 61821 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/8 TUBE PRESTOLOK
9 1 63083 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK X 1/4 NPTM STRAIGHT
10 4 66026 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
11 2 68976 |NUT 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
12 2 70039 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/8 SSSFP
13 4 70385 |NUT 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT ZINC PLATED GRADE 5
14 1 70987 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED
15 1 76030 |FTG NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 2 INCH BRASS
16 1 77399 |HIGH FLOW MUFFLER 3/4 NPTM COMPACT
17 1 77403 |STRAINER OIL 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
18 1 77421 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/2 NPTF BRASS
19 3 77427 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE 90 DEG ELBOW
20 1 77461 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE
21 1 77492 |FTG CONNECTOR PORT 3/8 TUBE
22 4 77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
23 2 77557 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHCS SS
24 4 77629 |NUT HEX 5/8-11 ZINC PLATED GR5
25 1 77652 |GAUGE PRESSURE 4 DIA 0-10000 PSI 1/4 NPTM
26 1 77787 |FILLER BREATHER 3/8 NPTM
27 1 77788 |RESERVOIR HYDRAULIC 1 GAL
28 1 77792 | VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 10000 PSI
29 1 77797 |FTG BUSHING BRASS 3/4 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF
30 1 77879 |FTG STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPTM X 3/4 NPTF BRASS
31 2 77945 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
32 4 80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS
33 1 81787 |MOUNT NUT REGULATOR PANEL
34 70" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK
35 1 82872 |FTG REDUCING HEX NIPPLE 1/2 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM BRASS
36 4 83032 |SCREW 5/8-11 x 1-1/4 HHCS ZINC PLATED GR5
37 1 83092 |FTG CONNECTOR 3/8NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
38 1 83094 |FTG TUBE TEE UNION 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
39 2 83105 |FTG TUBE CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SUPER DUPLEX
40 1 83133 |FTG STRAIGHT 1/4 MNPT X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
41 1 83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS
42 1 83373 |FTG BULKHEAD 1/4 NPTF X 3/8 TUBE
43 1 83557 |NUT 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK ZINC
44 2 84571 |FTG TEE 1/4" NPT STREET BRASS
45 1 84926 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSCS 18-8 SS
46 1 84962 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE SS
47 1 85072 |FTG COUPLING 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF SS HEAVY WALL 10K PSI
48 1 85240 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 120 PSI 1/4 NPTM
49 34" 85288 |TUBING 1/4 OD X .170 ID POLYETHELYNE
50 | 305" 85289 | TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE

@ALDEH

FIGURE A-43. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 1 (P/N 98209)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
51 1 85330 |FTG PLUG 1/4 NPTM HEX HEAD 15 KSI
52 1 85478 |REGULATOR SELF VENT 6 KSI BRASS 1/4 NPT
53 1 85550 |REGULATOR PRESSURE REDUCING PRE-SETTABLE 80-140 PSI
54 1 85779 |FTG MUFFLER 10-32 BRASS
55 1 87113 |ASSY AIR PREP UNIT & LUBRICATOR HPC
56 1 87422 |MANIFOLD GAUGE HTC 10 KSI
57 1 87572 |FTG PLUG 1/8 NPTM HEX HEAD 10KSI
58 1 87668 | VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
59 1 88059 |FTG TEE 3/8 FEMALE NPT SS 15,000 PSI
60 1 88060 |FTG HEX NIPPLE REDUCING 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 15000 PSI SS
61 1 88522 |FTG TEE 1/2 NPTF UNION BRASS
62 1 88733 |FTG ADAPTER 10000 PSI 3/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTF
63 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
64 1 89460 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF SET @ 6200 PSI CE CERTIFIED
65 1 89516 |REGULATOR AIR 3/8 NPT 125 PSI NON VENTED
66 1 89850 |NUT 1/4-28 ACORN HIGH CROWN SS
67 1 89869 |FTG STRAIGHT 10-32 X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK
68 1 90078 |CYLINDER PNEUMATIC SINGLE ACTING 1/2 BORE X 1/2 STROKE
69 1 90327 |PUMP AIR DRIVEN 8,600 PSI OIL SERVICE
70 3 90399 |GROMMET 1 ID X 1-3/4 OD X 3/16 PANEL
71 6 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS
72 1 91048 |PRESSURE SWITCH 7-115 PSI FACTORY SET AT 40 PSI 1/4 NPTM
73 1 91260 |FTG ADAPTER 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPTM SS
74 2 91977 |FTG ADAPTER PIPE 1 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
75 2 92023 |FTG TEE 1 NPTF SS
76 1 92902 |VALVE QUICK EXHAUST PUSH BUTTON 1/2 NPT
77 2 92982 |FTG ADAPTER 10-32 MALE X 1/8 TUBE 140 PSI HEX DRIVE
78 4 93011 |FTG ADAPTER 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOCK
79 1 93087 |KNOB INTERLOCK CLAMP DRAIN
80 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
81 1 94719 | MOUNTING COLLAR 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
82 2 95185 |FTG NIPPLE DOUBLE MALE 1 NPTM X 10K
83 1 95734 | (NOT SHOWN) COLLAR RESTRAINT HOSE 1.34 TO 1.38 DIA
84 1 96281 | MOUNTING BASE ACCUMULATOR 6K 2.5-15 GAL 6000 PSI
85 1 96285 |FTG ADAPTER 1 NPTM X JIC-16M SS 10 KSI
86 1 96978 | BALL VALVE PNEUMATIC ACTUATOR 6K NC
87 2 97228 |SCREW 1/4-28 X 1/2 BHSCS
88 1 97325 |FTG TEE 1/4 NPTM SS
89 1 97385 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
90 1 97386 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/4 NPTF 6 KSI SS
91 2 97445 | SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
92 2 97451 | SCREW 3/8-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC PLATED
93 2 97528 |FTG ADAPTER 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE F PRESTOLOK
94 2 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
95 1 98327 |QUICKSET SRV CONSOLE
96 2 98426 | SCREW 1/4-20 X 3-3/4 HHCS ZINC
97 1 98448 | VALVE BALL 2-WAY 1 NPTF 6 KSI SS .88" BORE
98 1 98453 | VALVE POPPET NO 11 KSI PILOT OPERATED
99 1 98518 |VESSEL 6 KSI 5 GAL ASME/CE
100 1 98560 |FTG BUSHING 1 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS

FIGURE A-44. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 2 (P/N 98209)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
101 1 98574 |FTG ADAPTER 6 JICM X 1/2 NPTM SS
102 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
103 3 98633 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/2 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SWIVEL
104 1 98638 |FTG TEE BRANCH PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE
105 2 98646 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
106 1 98667 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 11D 16 JICF SS SWIVEL X 1 NPTM SS X 70"
107 1 98668 |HOSE ASSY 6 KSI 3/8 ID 6 JICF SS X 6 JICF 90 DEG SS X 34 OAL
108 1 98674 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 1
109 1 98675 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 2
110 1 98676 |TUBE 3/8 CLAMP 3
111 1 98677 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 1
112 1 98678 |TUBE 3/8 TEST PRESSURE 2
113 1 98682 |TUBE 3/8 INSET PRESSURE 1
114 1 98683 |TUBE 1/4 TEST PRESSURE 3 - 1" HOSE CONSOLE
115 1 98684 |TUBE 1/4 ESTOP 1 - 1" HOSE CONSOLE
116 1 98737 |TUBE INLET TO SYSTEM RELIEF
117 1 98739 |CLAMP EXHUAST 5/16-18 X 2-11/16" ID ZINC
118 1 98743 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL FACE QUICKSET SRV
119 1 98744 |LABEL INSTRUMENT PANEL TOP QUICKSET SRV
120 1 98836 |(NOT SHOWN) CABLE RESTRAINT HOSE .41 DIA X 11.81 LONG

@ALDEH

FIGURE A-45. CONSOLE 3/4" HOSE 2.5 GALLON ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 3 (P/N 98209)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 13904 |NUT 5/16-18 STDN STAINLESS STEEL
2 1 16765 |FTG BARB 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 HOSE
3 1 89810 |CORDSET 3 WIRE HYBRID M8 FEMALE TO M12 MALE 6M LONG TPU JACKET
4 1 90034 |HOUSING CALDER DIGITAL LEAK DETECTION SENSOR
5 1 90036 |THUMB SCREW 5/16-18 NYLON LOW PROFILE 1" LONG
6 1 90038 |GRADUATED CYLINDER 100 ML POLYPROPYLENE SQUAT FORM 1.5 INCH OD
7 2 90198 |COLLAR SHAFT 8MM ID SET SCREW 304 STAINLESS
8 1 90199 |SCREW 1/4-14 X 3/4 SELF DRILLING FLAT HEAD 410 STAINLESS
9 96 90201 |TUBING POLYURETHANE VERY FLEXIBLE 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD -40F-180F 30 PSI
10 1 90202 |(NOT SHOWN) SYRINGE 60ML CLEAR POLYPROPYLENE
11 1 90224 | TUBE BUBBLE/DRIP DIGITAL LEAKAGE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM API 527
12 1 95274 | TUBE BUBBLE/DRIP DIGITAL LEAKAGE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM API 598
13 1 103187 |SENSOR PHOTOELECTRIC FORK 50MM RED LIGHT PNP OUTPUT 24VDC M8X1 CONNECTOR IP67

FIGURE A-46. DIGITAL LEAKAGE MEASUREMENT SENSOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 98873)
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1
GROOVE
LOCATIONS

2
GROOVE SHOULD BE LOCATED
FLUSH TO TOP OF HOUSING

3
™\__INSTALL BOTTOM COLLAR
AGAINST BOTTOM OF HOUSING

YA

///iﬂlﬂliﬂfﬂfﬂﬁﬂfﬂlﬁﬂfﬂlﬁ

4

COLLAR LOCATIONS

D

PN 90034

FIGURE A-47. DIGITAL LEAKAGE MEASUREMENT SENSOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 98873)

TABLE A-1. COLLAR LOCATIONS FOR P/N 98873

Number

Text

1

2
3
4

Groove locations
Groove should be located flush to the top of the housing
Install the bottom collar against the bottom of the housing

Collar locations

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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1 i

CONFIGURED FOR
DRIP DETECTION

©

% 2

I WATER LEVEL

h EVEN WITH
GROOVES

O

T 3

CONFIGURED FOR
BUBBLE DETECTION

FIGURE A-48. DIGITAL LEAKAGE MEASUREMENT SENSOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 98873)

TABLE A-2. OPERATOR ZONE IDENTIFICATION

Number

Text

1
2
3

Configured for drip detection
Water level even with grooves

Configured for bubble detection
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 144" 82953 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 3/8 BLACK
2 156" 85289 | TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
3 80" 85472 |(NOT SHOWN) SLEEVE PROTECTIVE HYDRAULIC HOSE 1.06 ID BLACK
4 1 98460 |(NOT SHOWN) KIT QUICKSET VACUUM O-RING 2" - 24" O-RINGS
5 1 98687 |QUICKSET VACUUM TESTER CONSOLE ASSY
6 1 98688 |QUICKSET VACUUM TESTER TABLE ASSY
7 1 9RRN1 FTG PLISHI OK SWIVFI /8 NPTM X 3/8 RARR RRASS

FIGURE A-49. VACUUM TESTER ASSEMBLY (P/N 98179)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 45458 |FTG BUSHING 3/8 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF BRASS
2 1 98472 |FTG STREET TEE 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 NPTF X 3/8 NPTF BRASS
3 1 98914 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER -15 TO 150 PSI 0.5% 4-20 MA OUTPUT M12 CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM PORT
4 1 99251 |(NOT SHOWN) CORDSET M12 VENTED FEMALE CONNECTOR 5M (16FT)
FIGURE A-50. VACUUM TABLE TRANSDUCERS ASSEMBLY (P/N 98475)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 88735 |FTG 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTM SS ELBOW
2 1 94706 |FTG STREET TEE 1/4 NPTF X 1/4 NPTM X 1/4 NPTF SS
3 1 98484 | VALVE PRESSURE LIMITING 8000 PSI SS 1/4 NPT 1000-3000 PSI
4 1 98919 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 2000 PSI 0.25% 4-20 MA OUTPUT M12 CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM PORT
5 1 98921 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 7500 PSI 0.25% 4-20 MA OUTPUT M12 CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM PORT
6 2 99251 | (NOT SHOWN) CORDSET M12 VENTED FEMALE CONNECTOR 5M (16FT)

FIGURE A-51. SRV 2K AND 7.5k TRANSDUCERS ASSEMBLY (P/N 98482)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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LABEL VIEW

BACK SIDE OF CONSOLE
SCALE 1/10

FIGURE A-52. GAS OVER WATER TESTER ASSEMBLY (P/N 98181)
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 33975 |FTG STREET TEE 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF X 1/2 NPTF BRASS
2 1 48806 |FTG PLUG 1 NPTM POLY
3 1 75560 |FTG BARB 1/2 NPTF SWIVEL X 1/2 HOSE BRASS
4 1 77389 |BALL VALVE 1/2 NPT FEMALE 160 PSI
5 2 77493 |FTG CONNECTOR 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE SS
6 3 81917 |FTG PUSH-ON BARB 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 HOSE SWIVEL BRASS
7 67" 82847 |HOSE PUSHLOK 801 X 1/2 BLACK
8 1 83135 |FTG BUSHING 1/2 NPTM x 1/4 NPTF BRASS
9 55" 85289 | TUBING 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID POLYETHELYNE
10 1 87277 |VALVE PRESSURE RELIEF AIR 150 PSI 1/4 NPTM
11 1 87668 |VALVE BALL 2 WAY 1/4 NPTF 6000 PSI
12 2 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
13 2 88969 |WASHER 1/4 FLTW ZINC PLATED
14 2 89105 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3 HHCS ZINC PLATED
15 1 89311 |FTG CHECK VALVE 1/2" NPTM 6 KSI
16 1 90575 |STRAINER T POLY 3/4 NPT 80 MESH CLEAR BOWL
17 2 90580 |FTG POLY STREET ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 NPT
18 1 94749 |FTG POLY REDUCER BUSHING 3/4 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF
19 2 97225 |SCREW 10-24 X 5/16 BHSCS SS
20 1 97552 |WASHER 7/8 FLTW SS
21 1 98121 |LABEL WATER SUPPLY
22 1 98314 |WELDMENT QUICKSET SRV CATCH BASIN
23 1 98315 | GASKET QUICKSET SRV CATCH BASIN
24 1 98603 |FTG TEE PRESTOLOK 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE X 3/8 TUBE
25 1 98604 |FTG ELBOW 90 DEG PRESTOLOK 1/4 NPTM X 3/8 TUBE
26 1 98679 | TUBE 3/8 WATER OPTION 1

' FIGURE A-53. GAS OVER WATER TESTER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (PIN 98181)

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 6 78415 |WASHER 1/2 FLTW SS
2 4 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED
3 4 89027 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 ZINC
4 4 89035 |WASHER 1/4 FLTW USS ZINC
5 6 95021 |SCREW 1/2-13 X 2-1/2 HHCS SS
6 1 98313 | WELDMENT SKID QUICKSET SRV

FIGURE A-54. RH MOUNTING SKID ASSEMBLY (P/N 98182)
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FIGURE A-55. 360 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98184)
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PARTS LIST

ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION

1 24 10702 |WASHER 1/4 FLTW SAE

2 2 46404 |SCREW 1/4 DIA X 1/4 X 10-24 SHLDCS

3 6 78672 |WASHER 3/8 FLTW SS

4 8 78702 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 BHSCS SS

5 16 80952 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS SS

6 12 82628 |NUT LOCK #10-24 SS

7 6 82633 |NUT NYLOCK 3/8-16 SS

8 12 82685 |WASHER#10 FLTW SS

9 24 88968 |NUT 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT ZINC PLATED

10 12 89865 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHSCS SS

11 1 97241 |LABEL CALDER QUICKSET SRV 12.75 X 5.5

12 2 97835 |NUT 10-24 STDN SS

13 3 98316 | WELDMENT MOUNT SPLASH SHIELD

14 1 98318 |ASSY QUICKSET SRV SPLASH GUARD

15 1 98321 |QUICKSET SRV SPLASH FRAME 1

16 1 98328 |QUICKSET SRV SPLASH DOOR MOUNT

17 6 98329 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 HHCS SS

18 3 98330 |HINGE BUTT 55 MM WIDE X 55 MM LG

19 1 98335 |LATCH HANDLE CAM LOCK 4" HANDLE 1.3 THK

20 2 98337 |PLUG PUSH-IN 1.188 DIA HOLE 1.313 DIA HEAD .016 -.125 PANEL THK

21 1 98356 |ASSY QUICKSET SRV SPLASH SCREEN DOOR

22 1 99872 | QUICKSET SRV SPLASH FRAME 2

FIGURE A-56. 360 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 98184)
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PARTS LIST

ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 4 63912 |SCREW 3/4-10 X 1-1/4 HHCS GRD 8 ZINC
2 1 77587 |O-RING 1-3/8 ID X 1-5/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-220)
3 1 77588 |O-RING 2-1/2 ID X 2-3/4 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-230)
4 1 77589 | O-RING 3-5/8 ID X 3-7/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-239)
5 1 77590 |O-RING 4-5/8 ID X 5 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-350)
6 1 78456 | O-RING 5-5/8 ID X 6 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-358)
7 1 78457 | O-RING 6-3/4 ID X 7-1/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-364)
8 1 78458 | O-RING 8-3/4 ID X 9-1/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-372)
9 1 78513 |O-RING 11 ID X 11-3/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-379)
10 1 78514 | O-RING 13 ID X 13-3/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-382)
11 1 78590 |O-RING 14 ID X 14-3/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-383)
12 1 78591 | O-RING 16 ID X 16-3/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-385)
13 1 85270 |FTG ADAPTER TYPE M12 X 3/8 MNPT 15,000 PSI
14 1 90027 |O-RING 2-5/8 ID X 2-7/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-231)
15 1 90236 |O-RING 7/8 1D X 1 1/16 OD X 3/32 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-118)
16 3 91387 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHSC SS
17 1 92053 |RAM HYDRAULIC 75 TON 6-1/8 INCH STROKE
18 2 95371 | SCREW 3/8-16 X 5 SHCS SS
19 3 97449 |SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS SS
20 1 98300 |WELDMENT CLAMP FIXTURE BASE QUICKSET SRV
21 3 98301 |CLAMP ARM QUICKSET SRV
22 1 98302 |QUICKSET SRV CYLINDER DOME
23 1 98303 |QUICKSET SRV SEAL PLATE 3/4" - 6"
24 1 98307 |QUICKSET SRV SEAL PLATE ADAPTER 1/2"
25 1 98309 |SWIVEL RING MODEL QUICKSET SRV
26 3 98310 |CLAMP ARM RETAINING PLATE
27 1 98311 |QUICKSET SRV SEAL PLATE 8" - 12"
28 1 98312 |QUICKSET SRV SEAL PLATE 14" - 16"
29 1 98349 | O-RING 2-3/8 ID X 2-5/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-229)
30 3 98409 |EXTENTION CLAMP ARM QUICKSET SRV
21 1 aQa20 I ARCI 1 AMDIN CLUADT NILINCAKQET D/ AN TNNI

FIGURE A-57. CLAMP FRAME ASSEMBLY (P/N 98199)

@ALDEH

P/N 98451, Rev. 1

Page 107



FIGURE A-58. CLAMP FRAME ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 98199)
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PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

GAUGE PRESSURE 4 INCH DIA 6000 PSI GLYCERIN FILLED 1/4 MNPT BOTTOM MOUNT

P/N:
84812

1

ITEM | QTY

FIGURE A-59. ANALOG GAUGE ASSEMBLY (P/N 98778)
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PARTS LIST

ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
2 1 98814 |RACK SHELF COMPONENT 12-1/2D X 17 W
1 4 90567 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 BHCS SS

FIGURE A-60. OPTIONAL SIDE SHELF ASSEMBLY (P/N 98940)
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TABLE A-3. SPARE PARTS KIT P/N 40920

@ALDEH

nupnil:ater Description Quantity
49020 SP ELEMENT PARKER AIR SEPARATOR 1
98028 KIT - QUICKSET SRV 7879-A1 SEAL PLATE O-RINGS 1
TABLE A-4. O-RINGS KIT P/N 98028
nupnil:ater Description Quantity
77587 O-RING 1-3/8 ID X 1-5/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-220) 2
77588 O-RING 2-1/2 ID X 2-3/4 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-230) 2
77589 O-RING 3-5/8 ID X 3-7/8 OD X 1/8 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-239) 2
77590 O-RING 4-5/8 ID X 5 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-350) 2
78456 O-RING 5-5/8 ID X 6 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-358) 2
78457 O-RING 6-3/4 1D X 7-1/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-364) 2
78458 O-RING 8-3/4 ID X 9-1/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-372) 2
78513 O-RING 11 ID X 11-3/8 OD X 3/16 W NITRILE 90 DUROMETER (2-379) 2

P/N 98451, Rev. 1
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APPENDIX B SCHEMATICS
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APPENDIX C SDS

Contact CLIMAX for the latest Safety Data Sheets.
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